Purchase Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the

aggregate number of Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such

Shares and whether the Shares purchased or acquired are held in treasury or

cancelled.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions set out above, and

based on audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2017,

and assuming that (i) Share purchases are made to the extent aforesaid; and

(ii) such Share purchases are funded wholly by internal resources within the

Group, the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the

Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial

statements of the Company and Group for FY2017 would have been as follows:

(A) Market Purchases

Purchases made entirely out of profit

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 28 February 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208

Reserves 9,984 5,239 9,984 3,128 (1,617) 3,128

Treasury shares – – (4,745) – – (4,745)

Total Shareholders’ funds(1) 41,192 36,447 36,447 34,336 29,591 29,591

NTA(2) 40,303 35,558 35,558 34,336 29,591 29,591

Current assets 40,004 35,259 35,259 11,740 9,240 9,240

Current liabilities 40,699 40,699 40,699 6,815 6,815 6,815

Total borrowings(6) 31,914 31,914 31,914 134 2,379 2,379

Cash and cash equivalents(6) 12,696 7,951 7,951 3,231 731 731

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 4,368 4,368 4,368 3,265 3,265 3,265

Number of Shares (in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 251,044 225,940 225,940 251,044 225,940 225,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(3) 16.05 15.74 15.74 13.68 13.10 13.10

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.77 0.88 0.88 0.00 0.08 0.08

Current ratio (times)(5) 0.98 0.87 0.87 1.72 1.36 1.36

EPS (cent) 1.74 1.93 1.93 1.30 1.45 1.45

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Purchases made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 28 February 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 31,208 26,463 31,208 31,208 26,463 31,208

Reserves 9,984 9,984 9,984 3,128 3,128 3,128

Treasury shares – – (4,745) – – (4,745)

Total Shareholders’ funds(1) 41,192 36,447 36,447 34,336 29,591 29,591

NTA(2) 40,303 35,558 35,558 34,336 29,591 29,591

Current assets 40,004 35,259 35,259 11,740 9,240 9,240

Current liabilities 40,699 40,699 40,699 6,815 6,815 6,815

Total borrowings(6) 31,914 31,914 31,914 134 2,379 2,379

Cash and cash equivalents(6) 12,696 7,951 7,951 3,231 731 731

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 4,368 4,368 4,368 3,265 3,265 3,265

Number of Shares (in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 251,044 225,940 225,940 251,044 225,940 225,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(3) 16.05 15.74 15.74 13.68 13.10 13.10

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.77 0.88 0.88 0.00 0.08 0.08

Current ratio (times)(5) 0.98 0.87 0.87 1.72 1.36 1.36

EPS (cent) 1.74 1.93 1.93 1.30 1.45 1.45

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Purchases made entirely out of profit

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 28 February 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208 31,208

Reserves 9,984 4,562 9,984 3,128 (2,294) 3,128

Treasury shares – – (5,422) – – (5,422)

Total Shareholders’ funds(1) 41,192 35,770 35,770 34,336 28,914 28,914

NTA(2) 40,303 34,881 34,881 34,336 28,914 28,914

Current assets 40,004 34,582 34,582 11,740 9,240 9,240

Current liabilities 40,699 40,699 40,699 6,815 6,815 6,815

Total borrowings(7) 31,914 31,914 31,914 134 3,056 3,056

Cash and cash equivalents(7) 12,696 7,274 7,274 3,231 731 731

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 4,368 4,368 4,368 3,265 3,265 3,265

Number of Shares (in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 251,044 225,940 225,940 251,044 225,940 225,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(3) 16.05 15.44 15.44 13.68 12.80 12.80

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.77 0.89 0.89 0.00 0.11 0.11

Current ratio (times)(5) 0.98 0.85 0.85 1.72 1.36 1.36

EPS (cent) 1.74 1.93 1.93 1.30 1.45 1.45

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

Purchases made entirely out of capital

GROUP COMPANY

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Off-Market

Purchase

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

Purchased

Shares

Cancelled

Purchased

Shares

held as

Treasury

Shares

As at 28 February 2017 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Share capital 31,208 25,786 31,208 31,208 25,786 31,208

Reserves 9,984 9,984 9,984 3,128 3,128 3,128

Treasury shares – – (5,422) – – (5,422)

Total Shareholders’ funds(1) 41,192 35,770 35,770 34,336 28,914 28,914

NTA(2) 40,303 34,881 34,881 34,336 28,914 28,914

Current assets 40,004 34,582 34,582 11,740 9,240 9,240

Current liabilities 40,699 40,699 40,699 6,815 6,815 6,815

Total borrowings(7) 31,914 31,914 31,914 134 3,056 3,056

Cash and cash equivalents(7) 12,696 7,274 7,274 3,231 731 731

Net profit attributable to

Shareholders 4,368 4,368 4,368 3,265 3,265 3,265

Number of Shares (in ’000)

Issued and paid-up capital 251,044 225,940 225,940 251,044 225,940 225,940

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cent)(3) 16.05 15.44 15.44 13.68 12.80 12.80

Gearing ratio (times)(4) 0.77 0.89 0.89 0.00 0.11 0.11

Current ratio (times)(5) 0.98 0.85 0.85 1.72 1.36 1.36

EPS (cent) 1.74 1.93 1.93 1.30 1.45 1.45

Notes:

(1) Total Shareholders’ funds exclude non-controlling interests.

(2) NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling interests.

(3) NTA per Share is computed based on the NTA (i.e. net assets less intangible assets and non-controlling